

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: W.A. No. 200 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

| Sl. No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|--|---|
| 01. | 17.02.2026 | <p style="text-align: center;"><u>HCJ (AKrS, J) & GMM, J</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A. No.3 of 2026</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;">This Interlocutory Application seeking to dispense with filing of the certified copy of the impugned order is allowed.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ HCJ(AKrS, J)</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ GMM, J</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A. Nos.1 and 2 of 2026</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sri Vedula Venkata Ramana, learned Senior Counsel represents M/s. Bharadwaj Associates, learned counsel for applicant/appellant.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sri Mohammed Habeebuddin, learned counsel appears for respondent No.1/writ petitioner.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sri Raparathi Venkatesh, learned Standing Counsel for Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation appears for respondent Nos.3 to 6.</p> | Transferred to i/o folder before corrections, if any. |

| Sl. No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------|--|-------------|
| | | <p data-bbox="602 310 1318 474">Sri Mahesh Raje, learned Government Pleader for Home appears for respondent Nos.7 to 9.</p> <p data-bbox="602 533 1318 1730">The applicant/appellant herein, a non-party before the writ Court, claims to be aggrieved by the order dated 03.12.2025 passed in Writ Petition No.37123 of 2025 whereby the learned writ Court has directed respondent No.9 herein to extend police aid for demolition of the structures in the subject property pursuant to the notice issued by respondent No.4 herein on the plea raised by the writ petitioner/respondent No.1 claiming to be the owner. The appellant also contends that she has got title over the subject property through her father-in-law who was not impleaded or not heard before the impugned order was passed. It is also pointed out that the matter was disposed of on the same day without any counter-affidavit on behalf of Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation (GHMC).</p> <p data-bbox="695 1789 1318 1824">In the aforesaid circumstances and upon</p> | |

| Sl. No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------|---|-------------|
| | | <p>hearing the learned counsel for the parties, the instant Interlocutory Application No.1 of 2026 seeking leave to the applicant/appellant to file the instant Writ Appeal is allowed, and delay of 44 days in preferring this Writ Appeal is condoned.</p> <p>The instant Interlocutory Application No.2 of 2026 is accordingly disposed of.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ HCJ(AKrS, J)</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ GMM, J</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>W.A. No.200 of 2026</u></p> <p>Learned counsel for GHMC is allowed two (2) weeks' time to seek instructions and to file counter-affidavit.</p> <p>List on 09.03.2026.</p> <p>In the meantime, the respondent GHMC shall not take any steps towards demolition of the subject property.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ HCJ(AKrS, J)</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ GMM, J</p> <p><i>kvni</i></p> | |