

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.M. MOHIUDDIN

WRIT APPEAL NO: 200 OF 2026

Between:

Fatima Begum, W/o. Late Dastagir Pasha

...Appellant / Third Party

AND

1. Mohammed Basheer, S/o. Late Mohammed Yousuf, aged about 40 years, Occupation: Business, R/o. H.No.19-1-1052/5, Bandlaguda, Osman Bagh, Hyderabad.

...Respondent / Writ Petitioner

2. State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Commissioner.
4. Deputy Commissioner, GHMC, Circle No.9, Charminar, Hyderabad.
5. Assistant City Planner, GHMC, Circle No.9, Charminar, Hyderabad.
6. Executive Engineer, Circle No.9, Charminar Zone, GHMC, Hyderabad.
7. Deputy Commissioner of Police, South Zone, Hyderabad.
8. Assistant Commissioner of Police, Charminar Division, Hyderabad.
9. Station House Officer, Hussainialam Police Station, Hyderabad.

...Respondents / Respondents

Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the appeal and the grounds filed therein, praying that the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated: 03.12.2025 passed in W.P.No.37123 of 2025 and direct the GHMC to abide by the procedure envisaged by Sections 456 and 459 of the Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Act 1955.

IA NO: 4 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation and effect of the orders passed in W.P.No.37123 of 2025, dated 03.12.2025, pending disposal of WA.No.200 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 17.02.2026, 09.03.2026 and 25.03.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. VEDULA VENKATA RAMANA Senior Counsel representing M/s. BHARADWAJ ASSOCIATES Advocate for the Appellant, Mr. A.M.QURESHI Senior Counsel representing SRI. MOHAMMED HABEEBUDDIN Advocate for the Respondent No.1, GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent No.2, SRI. RAPARTHI VENKATESH Advocate for the Respondent Nos.3 to 6 and SRI. MAHESH RAJE learned GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.7 to 9, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Mr. Vedula Venkata Ramana, learned Senior Counsel representing M/s. Bharadwaj Associates, learned counsel, appears for the appellant.

Mr. A.M.Qureshi, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. Mohammed Habeebuddin, learned counsel, appears for respondent No.1.

Mr. Raparthi Venkatesh, learned Standing Counsel for Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation (GHMC), appears for respondent Nos.3 to 6.

Mr. Mahesh Raje, learned Government Pleader for Home appears for respondent Nos.7 to 9.

Counter affidavit has been filed today with copy to the other side.

Let the matter appear on 07.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

126

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s. BHARADWAJ ASSOCIATES, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

HCJ & GMMJ

DATED:30/03/2026

LIST ON 07.04.2026

ORDER

WA.No.200 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

